The Bank does not have sufficient historical information for loans to banks and uses defaults and
recoveries statistics published by large international rating agencies.

AO Toyota Bank
Notes to the Interim Condensed Financial Statements for the Six Months Ended 30 June 2018

(expressed in thousands of Russian Roubles)

21

5. Transition to IFRS 9

As at 31 December 2017, under IAS 39 all Bank’s financial assets were classified into ‘Loans and
receivables’ measurement category. On transition to IFRS 9 these financial assets were classified as
measured at amortized cost. Financial liabilities’ measurement category under IFRS 9 and IAS 39 is
unchanged and comprises ‘at amortized cost’. Classification of financial instruments was changed due
to application of accounting policy described in note 3.
The following table reconciles the carrying amounts under IAS 39 to the carrying amounts under
IFRS 9 on transition to new standard on 1 January 2018:

 IAS 39
carrying amount

31 December 2017
(opening balance)

Measurement
basis change

IFRS 9
carrying amount

1 January 2018
(closing balance)

Financial assets
Amortized cost
Cash and cash equivalents  1 202 696  -  1 202 696
Mandatory reserve deposits with the Bank of Russia 238 908  -  238 908
Loans to banks 3 343 251  -  3 343 251
Loans to customers  51 578 465  112 291  51 690 756
Other financial assets  150 565  -  150 565
 56 513 885  112 291  56 626 176

As at 31 December 2017 loans to banks comprise placements with the Bank of Russia for the term of
up to 10 days inclusive. These loans are neither overdue, nor impaired. On transition to IFRS 9 the Bank
made a decision to create no allowance for ECL on these balances.

As a result of adoption of IFRS 9 there are no reclassification or remeasurement of financial liabilities.

The following table analyses the impact, net of tax, of transition to IFRS 9 on retained earnings.

Impact of adopting IFRS 9

as at 1 January 2018
Retained earnings
Opening balance as at 31 December 2017 under IAS 39 4 543 407